

No. 20-6972

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK ALLEN JENKINS,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JEFFERSON DUNN,  
COMMISSIONER OF THE ALABAMA  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Joseph T. Flood  
SHELDON & FLOOD, P.L.C.  
10621 Jones Street  
Suite 301A  
Fairfax, VA 22030

Mridula S. Raman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ty Alper  
Elisabeth A. Semel  
DEATH PENALTY CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
(510) 642-5748  
mraman@berkeley.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Eleventh Circuit Has Refused to Confine Its AEDPA Review to the State Court’s Reasoning, Disregarding This Court’s Precedent and Diverging from Other Circuits. ....	1
II. The Eleventh Circuit Concluded Incorrectly That § 2254(d)(2) Precludes Relief by Inventing New Reasons to Support the State Court’s Conclusion and by Ignoring <i>Brumfield</i> . ....	4
III. Respondent’s Brief in Opposition Confirms That Jenkins Is Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing on His <i>Atkins</i> Claim. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	8
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	6–7
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Perkins</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002) .....	9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	6
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021) .....	8
<i>Meders v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison</i> , 911 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 3
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	10
<i>Sheppard v. Davis</i> , 967 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Tarver v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 312 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004) .....	7
<i>Thompson v. Skipper</i> , 981 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	3–4
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

### Other Authorities

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010).....	10
